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(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the aflBrmative, what are the reasons for providing separate hospitals now; and

(c) whether there is any Station where there ar,e two or three Armed
Forces Hospitals?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Ckq>alaswami): (a) Yes.

(b) In order to provide facilities for
•hospital practice to medical ofl&cers employed in the Navy and the Air Force, and for the training of Naval ratings and airmen of the Medical Branches of the Navy and the Air Force, two hospitals, previously manned by Army Medical personnel have been transferred—one each to the Navy and the Air Force. Both the hospitals, however, attend to the members of all the three Services.

(c) Yes, only at Jodhpur, where there are two small hospitals, one for the Air Force and one for the Army.
It is mainly due to lack of accommodation that it has not been possible to combine the two.

Military Officers

*1304. Shri Thirani: WiU the Minister of Defence be pleased to state whether' it is a fact that all promotions, appointments and postings of officers of and above the rank of Colonel have to receive the prior approval of the Defence Minister?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Gopalaswami): Yes, Sir.
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The Minister <a Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): (a) No. Sir.

(b) There were no Harijan students in these two Schools last year.

Development op Hindi

*13®6. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to place on the Table of the House a copy of the systematic and co-ordinated Five Year Plan for the development ajid propagation of Hindi as described on page 2 of the Report of Activities during the year 1951-52 and programme for 1952-53, of the Ministry of Education and state:

(a) the names and designations, if any, of the personnel of the Board of Scientific Terminolo^ in Hindi, as well as the Committee of Philologists which has been set up for the implementation of the plan;

Cb) whether the consolidated Great English Indian Dictionary compiled by Prof. Dr. Raghu Vira has come to the notice of Government and the committees;

(c) whether the five year plan as mentioned in part (a) above is confined to the activities of the Centre in this direction or contemplates to launch the scheme in States as well; and

(d) if so, the names of the States?

The IVDnlster of
Natural Resource

Education and
Scientific

Research (Maulana Azad): (a) A copy of the Five Year Plan, in Question, as well as a list of the members of the Board of Scientific Terminology and the Committee of Philologists is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VI, annexure No. 45.]

(b) Yes.
(c) and (d). The plan has been drawn up by the Government for the purpose of propagation and development of Hindi in the country as a whole but at present the stress is on ita spread in the non-Hindi speaking areas.
The co-operation of all the States has been sought in this work of national importance.

Italian Scholarships

•1307. Shri Ganpati Ram: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: ^

(a) whether the Government of Italy has offered any scholarships to Indian students for studies in Italian Universities during 1951-52;

(b) if so, what are the qualifications required and what are the subjects for which the award is made; and

(c) the total value and period of award?

